
#2013-45 

Too Cute Consignment 
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 

 

 
Meeting Date: October 2, 2013 
 
Zoning Requests: Special Use Permit to allow a Consignment Store (classified as a 

Used Merchandise Store). 
 
Location: 5150 Northwest Highway 
 
Acreage: Site:  2.24 acres; Tenant Space: 1,850 square feet 
 
Existing Zoning: “B-2” General Commercial PUD 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: “B-2 PUD” General Commercial PUD 
 South: “B-2” General Commercial 
 East: “B-2 PUD” General Commercial PUD 
 West: “B-2” General Commercial 
 
Staff Contact: Latika Bhide 815.356.3615 
 
 
Background: 
• Development: Pinehurst Square, Crystal Lake Business Center, Unit 2 
• Request: Special Use Permit to allow a consignment store, classified as used 

merchandise store 
• Co-tenants: Verlo Mattress Factory Store, Julie’s Nails, Advocate Good Shepherd 

Rehabilitation 
 
Land Use Analysis:  
• Proposed Use: The petitioner’s request is to open a kids' consignment store at this 

location. The tenant space will be 1,850 square feet in area. The petitioner has indicated that 
the store will be open from Monday through Saturday from 10 am to 5 pm. 

• Land Use: The proposed use is classified as a ‘Used Merchandise Store’ which is a 
Limited Use in the ‘B-2’ and ‘B-4’ districts. Per the UDO, where the limited use criteria cannot 
be met, a Special Use Permit must be obtained. Therefore a Special Use Permit is necessary to 
allow the proposed use at this location. 

• Parking: There are 96 parking spaces at this location. Per the UDO, used 
merchandise stores are required to provide 3.5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross 
floor area, which translates to 6 parking spaces for this use. Based on the uses located at this 
location, no parking issues are anticipated. The petitioner has indicated that a vehicle will be 
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stored on site (for more than 24 hours at a time). Up to 2 vehicles that are used in the normal 
day-to-day operation of a business are exempt from being treated as outdoor storage as long as 
long as the vehicles are located towards the rear of the property.  

 
Findings of Fact: 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit. Due to their unique nature, Special 
Uses require separate review because of their potential to impact surrounding properties and the 
orderly development of the City.   
 

Section 2-400 of the Unified Development Ordinance establishes the general standard for all Special 
Uses in Crystal Lake.  The criteria are as follows: 
 

1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a 
service or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it is 
located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard and 
bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, watershed, 
wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes and all other applicable City 
Ordinances.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; 
will adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking 
facilities; and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to 
upgrading roadway and parking systems.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, noise, 
or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
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7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground 
covers, trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, 
compatible or complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community 
standards, as further detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions 
other than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing procedures 
or health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of a 
Special Use Permit issued for such use.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses as 

provided in this section. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Section 2-400 C of the UDO, establishes specific criteria for consideration before the issuance of a 
Special Use Permit for Used Merchandise Stores.  
 

a. Location: Used Merchandise stores must be located more than 1,000 feet from an existing 
similar use. Measurements shall be made in a straight line, without regard to intervening 
structures or objects, from the property line of the proposed use to the property line of the 
existing use. 
A Special Use Permit is necessary because an existing used merchandise store (On Angels’ 
Wings) is located at 5186 Northwest Highway, immediately adjacent to this property. 
 

b. Outdoor display: Outdoor display, storage, and sales of items is not permitted. 
The petitioner has indicated that there will be no outdoor display, storage and sales of 
merchandise. 
 

c. Police inspection: Records of all items received and sold shall be kept and shall be made 
available during regular business hours for inspection by the Police Department.  
Records of all items received and sold as required must be kept. 

 
Recommended Conditions:  
If approval of a Special Use Permit is recommended, the following conditions are recommended: 
 

1) Approved plans, to reflect staff and advisory board comments, as approved by the City 
Council: 

A. Application, Carlini, received 9-3-13 
B. Plat of Survey, Geudtner, received 9-3-13  
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2) Sign permits are required for all exterior signage and all signage (including any window 
signage) must meet the requirements of the Unified Development Ordinance. 

3) Any vehicle stored on-site for longer than 24 hours will be parked in one of the 
designated stalls. Vehicle cannot be parked in any parking stall in the row of parking 
along Northwest Highway.  

 

 
 
 

4) The petitioner shall address all comments of the Planning and Economic Development, 
Engineering and Building, Public Works, Fire Rescue and Police Departments. 
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DESIGNATED PARKING STALLS  
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